

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL ANGELO MORALES and  
ALBERT BROWN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW CATE, Secretary of the  
Department of Corrections and

Rehabilitation, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

CA No.

D.C. No. 5-6-cv-219-JF-HRL  
D.C. No. 5-6-cv-926-JF-HRL

**DEATH PENALTY CASE**

D.C. No. 5-6-cv-1793-JF-HRL

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT; IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE JEREMY FOGEL  
United States District Judge

JOHN R. GRELE  
Law Office of John R. Grele  
149 Natoma Street, Third Floor  
San Francisco, Ca 94105  
Tel: 415-348-9300  
Fax: 415-348-0364

DAVID A. SENIOR  
McBreen & Senior  
2029 Century Park East, Third Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Tel: 310-552-5300  
Fax: 310-552-1205

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT-PETITIONER ALBERT BROWN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING A STAY .....	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. Applicable Law.....	20
C. Brown is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	21
D. The Relative Harms to the Parties of Not Granting a Stay Weigh Greatly in Brown’s Favor .....	30
E. As the District Court Correctly Found, Brown Did Not Delay in Seeking a Stay, but Rather, Defendants’ Conduct Has Precluded an Orderly Review of the New Regulations.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
II. A FEDERAL COURT MAY NOT CONDITION THE PROTECTION OF A ONDEMNED INMATE’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT ON HIS RELINQUISHMENT OF HIS STATE LAW RIGHT TO HAVE EXECUTION PROTOCOLS DEVELOPED IN COMPLIANCE WITH STATE REGULATORY PROCEDURES .....	33
III. BROWN CANNOT MAKE AN INFORMED, KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY DECISION TO ELECT EXECUTION BY A ONE-DRUG PROTOCOL WHEN HE HAS TO MAKE THAT DECISION IN JUST OVER 24 HOURS, WITH EXECUTION IMMINENT, AND WITHOUT CRITICAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROTOCOL .....	36
IV. THE ORDER VIOLATES MR. BROWN’S STATUTORY RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION AND THE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
ADDENDUM.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Brown v. Ayers</i> , 129 S. Ct. 63 (2008).....	2
<i>Brown v. Ornoski</i> , 503 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007).....	1, 2
<i>Brown v. Vasquez</i> , 952 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 77 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1481 (2009).....	38
<i>Jonah R. v. Carmona</i> , 446 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Lockhart v. Terhune</i> , 250 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	38, 39
<i>McNeal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	2, 5, 30
<i>Myers v. Ylst</i> , 897 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 0541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Strickland</i> , 598 F.3d 300 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	1
<i>Wilson v. United States District Ct. for the N. District of Cal</i> , 161 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16, 20, 31
<i>Vasquez v. Brown</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1778 (1992).....	38
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Morales v. Cal. Department of Correction and Rehabilitation</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 729, 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 324 (2006) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15 § 3349.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 11340.....	9, 10, 34, 35
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Fogel, Jeremy, <i>In The Eye Of The Storm: A Judge's Experience In Lethal- Injection Litigation</i> , 35 Fordham Urb. L.J. 735, 747 (2008).....	11, 13
Operational Procedure No. 770 .....	6
